Administrative Review Board 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20210



In the Matter of:

ALEXIA PALMER,

COMPLAINANT/ PROSECUTING PARTY, ARB CASE NO. 16-094

DATE: January 11, 2017

ALJ CASE NO. 2016-LCA-022

v.

TRUMP MODEL MANAGEMENT,

RESPONDENT.

BEFORE: THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

Appearances:

For the Complainant: Naresh M. Gehi, Esq.; Gehi & Associates, Forest Hills, New York

For the Respondent:

Patrick McParland, Esq.; Larocca Hornik Rosen Greenberg & Blaha LLP, New York, New York

Before: Paul M. Igasaki, *Chief Administrative Appeals Judge*; E. Cooper Brown, *Administrative Appeals Judge*; and Joanne Royce, *Administrative Appeals Judge*

ORDER GRANTING VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

The Administrative Review Board received a petition for review on September 16, 2016, from Complainant/Prosecuting Party Alexia Palmer requesting the Board to review a Department of Labor Administrative Law Judge's Decision and Order Denying Request for Hearing Due to Lack of Jurisdiction in this case arising under the H-1B provisions of the Immigration and

Nationality Act, as amended.¹ The Board gave notice of its intent to review the Administrative Law Judge's Order, specified the issue to be reviewed, and established a briefing schedule.²

On December 16, 2016, Complainant filed a Voluntary Notice of Dismissal with prejudice. Accordingly, the case is **DISMISSED**, with prejudice.

SO ORDERED.

PAUL M. IGASAKI Chief Administrative Appeals Judge

E. COOPER BROWN Administrative Appeals Judge

JOANNE ROYCE Administrative Appeals Judge

¹ 8 U.S.C.A §§ 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b), 1182(n), 1184(c) (West 1999 & Thomson Reuters Supp. 2015) (INA).

² See 20 C.F.R. § 655.845 (2016).